List of Publications to be placed on board ships flying the Cyprus flag

Circular No. 8/2001
TEN 1/5
TEN 32/6/13

16 March 2001

All Owners, Managers and Representatives of Ships under the Cyprus Flag All
Recognised and Authorised Classification Societies Inspectors of Cyprus Ships

Subject: List of Publications to be placed on board ships flying the Cyprus flag

Further to our circular 7/98 on the International Safety Management Code and the
requirements of Regulation 20 Ch. V, SOLAS 74 as amended, this Administration
requires all Cyprus flag ships to be provided with the publications listed in
Appendixes 1 and 2 and the Circulars listed in Appendix 3.

The verification of the existence on board, of the required publications and circulars,
should be considered as an additional requirement of the Cyprus flag with regard to
the Safety Management System implemented on board Cyprus ships.

Should any of the publications listed in this Circular be amended, owners and
Managers are obliged to substitute the publication in question with an updated edition.

S. S. Serghiou
Director

cc:
e Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Communications and Works
e Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs
o Maritime Offices of the Department of Merchant Shipping abroad
e Diplomatic and Consular Missions of the Republic
e Honorary Consular Officers of the Republic
e Cyprus Shipping Council
e Cypriot Shipowners Association (Sea Rovers) Ltd
e Union of Cypriot Shipowners
e Cyprus Bar Association



APPENDIX 1
Applicable national and International Legislation

A. National Legislation (All ships)

1.

2.
3.
4.

The Merchant Shipping (Registration of Ships, Sales and Mortgages) Law
1963 to 1996

The Merchant Shipping (Masters and Seamen) Laws 1963 to 1997
The Merchant Shipping (Fees and Taxing Provisions) Law 1992 to 1995
The Merchant Shipping (Temporary Provisions) Law, 1974

( Please be advised that publication related to national legislation can be obtained
from the Department of Merchant Shipping, Cyprus, the Maritime Offices of the
Republic in Piraeus, London, Amsterdam, Hamburg and New York, or from owner’s
legal representatives (lawyers) in Cyprus or from the printing office of the Republic
of Cyprus. The price is 10,00 CYP.)

B.Conventions (All ships)

1.

International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea, 1974 as amended
(SOLAS 74 as amended)

Convention on the International Regulations for Preventing Collisions at Sea
1972, as amended.(COLREGS 72 as amended)

Protocol of 1978 relating tot he international Convention for the Prevention of
Pollution from Ships, 1973 as amended, Annexes I, Il and V (MARPOL 73/78
as amended)

International Convention on Load Lines, 1966 (LL 1966)
International Convention on Standards of Training, Certification and Watch-

keeping for Seafarers, 1978 as amended (STCW 1978 as amended)

International Convention on Tonnage Measurement of Ships, 1969 (Tonnage
1969)

Merchant Shipping (Minimum Standards) Convention 1976 (ILO Convention
147)

C. Regulations, Codes and Manuals

1.

© N o ok~ wDd

Radio Regulations (as defined in Regulation 1V/2.1.11 SOLAS 74 as
amended) or the Convention on the International Telecommunication Union
and the Regulations thereto (all Ships)

International Medical Guide for ships (all Ships)

Recommendations on the Safe use of Pesticides in Ships (all ships)
Pocket Guide to cold Water Survival (all ships)

NAVTEX manual (all ships)

Merchant Ship Search and Rescue Manual (MERSAR Manual) (all ships)
IMO Search and Rescue Manual (IMOSAR Manual) (All ships)
International Safety NET Manual (all ships)



10.

11.

12.
13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

18.
19.
20.

21.
22.

International maritime Dangerous Goods Code (for ships certified for the
carriage of Dangerous Goods)

Medical First Aid Guide for use in Accidents involving Dangerous Goods (for
ships certified for the carriage of Dangerous Goods)

Recommendation on the Safe Transport of Dangerous cargoes and related
activities in port areas (where applicable)

Code for Safe Practice for Cargo Stowage and Securing (where applicable)

Code for the construction and equipment of Ships carrying Liquefied Gases in
Bulk (where applicable)

International Code for the Construction and Equipment of Ships carrying
Liquefied Gases in Bulk (where applicable)

Gas Carrier Code for existing ships (where applicable)

Code for the Construction and Equipment of Ships carrying Dangerous
Chemicals in bulk (where applicable)

International Code for the Construction and equipment of ships carrying
dangerous chemicals in Bulk (where applicable)

Code for Safe Practice for Solid Bulk Cargoes (BC Code) (where applicable)
International Grain Code (where applicable)

Code of Safe Practice for Ships Carrying Timber Deck Cargoes (where
applicable)

Code of Safety for Dynamically supported Craft (where applicable)

Code for the Construction and Equipment of Mobile Offshore Drilling units
(where applicable)



APPENDIX 2
Current British Admiralty Publications
Applicable Sailing Directions and Latest Supplements

NP Title Edition Suppl
1. Africa | 13th/82 7199
2. Africa Il 12th/77 11/99
3. Africa Ill 13th/80 9/97
4. Southeast Alaska 6th/93 2/00
5. South America | 13th/99 --

6. South America Il 16th/93 2/99
7. South America Il 6th/87 5/99
7A  South America IV 2nd/83 7199
8. gtaacti;‘;c chl(;?\sttif: Central America and United 9th/95 1/98
9. Antartic 5th/97 --

10.  Arctic 7th/85 6/97
11.  Arcticll 8th/96 --

12.  Arctic HI 6th/76 12/98
13.  Australia | 7th/92 2197
14.  Australia Il 7th/99 --

16.  Australia Ill 8th/99 --

17.  Australia V 7th/92 2/97
18.  Baltic | 11th/98 --

19.  Baltic Il 11th/98 --

20.  Baltic Il 8th/00 --

21.  Bay of Bengal 10th/78 10/97
22.  Bay of Biscay 7th/98 --

23.  Bering Sea and Strait 5th/80 10/00



24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42A

42B

43.

44,
45,
46.
47.
48.

49,

Black Sea

British Columbia

British Columbia Il
Channel (revised "88)
Dover Strait

China Sea I (revised "87)
China Sea Il

China Sea Il

Philippine Islands
Indonesia II (revised '83)
Indonesia 111

Indonesia |

West coast of England
West Coast India

South Indian Ocean

Irish Coast

Japan |

Japan Il

Japan I11

South and East Coasts of Korea, East Coasts
of Siberia and Sea of Okhotsk

Malacoa trait
Mediterranean |
Mediterranean 11
Mediterranean 111
Mediterranean 1V

Mediterranean VV

13th/00
10th/98
7th/99
4th/99
5th/00
4th/78
5th/98
4th/82
1st/78
2nd/99
1st/80
3rd/99
14th/99
12th/98
9th/90
14th/97
7th/82
7th/79
7th/81

6th/83

6th/87

10th/78
10th/78
10th/88
11th/00

7th/99

7198
11/00

9/96

7195
9/97
8/97

7199

5/99
10/98
10/98
4/98



50.
51.
52.
54.
55.
56.
STA
57B
S58A
58B
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.

69A

70.
71.
72.

150

Newfoundland and Labrador
New Zealand

North Coast of Scotland

North Sea (West)

North Sea (East)

Norway |

Norway IIA

Norway I1B

Norway I11A

Norway I11B

Nova Scotia and Bay of Fundy
Pacific Islands |

Pacific Islands 11

Pacific Islands I11

Persian Gulf

Red Sea and Gulf of Aden (revised "87)
St. Lawrence

West Coast of Scotland

West Coast Spain and Portugal
East Coast United States |

East Coast United States |1

East Coast Central America and Gulf of
Mexico

West Indies |
West Indies 11

Southern Barents Sea and Beloye More

10th/78
14th/87
4th/00
5th/00
3th/00
11th/00
8th/79
8th/79
6th/82
6th/84
12th/91
10th/88
10th/84
10th/82
12th/82
12th/80
13th/87
13th/98
7th/99
9th/98
8th/99

2nd/93

2nd/93
13th/00

1st/96

Fisherman’s Pilot (Peterhead to Lowerstoff) 1st/00

10/96
5/98

10/99
10/99
8/00
7198
3/00
5/00
6/97
8/99
7197
5/98
5/99



100  Mariners Handbook 7th/99 --

136  Ocean Passages of the World 4th/87 --

List of Lights and Fog Signals

NP Title Edition

74. Volume A March 00

75. Volume B March 00

76. Volume C April 00

77. Volume D June 00/01

78. Volume E June 00/01

79. Volume F July 00/01

80. Volume G Aug 00/01

81. Volume H Sept 00/01

82. VolumeJ Dec 00

83. Volume K Jan 01

84. Volume L Feb 00

Tidal Publications

NP Title Edition
Admiralty Tide Tables:

164-01 Times of High Water Dover 01

201-01 gﬁ;t:]rrr]fl %),Olrth)ited Kingdom and Ireland (including European 01

202-01 Volume 2, Europe (Excluding United Kingdom and Ireland), 01

203-01

204-01

209

Mediterranean Sea and Atlantic Ocean)

Volume 3, Indian Ocean and South China Sea (Including Tidal

Stream Tables) 01

Volume 4, Pacific Ocean 01

Orkney and Shetland Islands 4/86



214 Persian Gulf
215 South-East Asia
217 Withdrawn
218 North Coast Ireland, West Coast Scotland
219 Portsmouth Harbour and approaches
220 Rosyth Harbour and approaches
221 Plymouth Harbour and approaches
222 Firth of Clyde and approaches
233 Dover Strait
249 Thames Estuary
250 English Channel
251 North Sea, Southern Part
252 North Sea, North-Western Part
253 North Sea, Eastern Part
256 Irish Sea and Bristol Channel
257 Approaches to Portland
264 Channel Islands, French Coast
265 France, West Coast
337 Solent and Adjacent Waters
Co-Tidal Atlas:
Tidal Prediction Software:
158 Tidecalc version 1.1
158A  Tidecalc (areal-13) version 2.0/3.0/4.0)
159A

160

Simplified Harmonic Method of Tidal prediction version 2.0

Tidal Harmonic Constants 3/00

2/99
1/79
1/75
5/95
2/91
2/91
2/91
1/92
3/95
2/85
4/92
3/76
3/75
1/78
4/92
3/73
5/93
1/78

4/93



List of Radio Signals

NP Title Edition
281(1) Volume 1, part 1 Coast Radio Stations 00/01
281(2) Volume 1, part 2 Coast Radio Stations 00/01

282  Volume 2, Radio Navigational Aids, Electronic Position Fixing /00
Systems and Radio Time Signals

283(1) Volume 3, part 1, Radio Weather Services, Navigational 00/01
Warnings Europe, Africa and Asia

283(2) Volume 3, part 2, Radio Weather Services, Navigational 00/01
Warnings Philippines, Australasia, The Americas, Greenland
and Iceland

284  Volume 4, Meteorological Observation Stations 00/01

285  Volume 5, Global maritime Distress and Safety System 00/01
(GMDSS)

286(1) Volume 6, part 1, Pilot Services, Vessel Traffic and Port 00/01

Operations, United Kingdom and Ireland (incl. European
channel Ports)

286(2) Volume 6, part 2, Pilot Services, Vessel Traffic and Ports 00/01
Operations, Europe (excl. U.K., Ireland and Mediterranean)

286(3) Volume 6, part 3, Pilot Services, Vessel Traffic and Pilot 00/01
operations. Mediterranean and Africa (including Persian Gulf)

286(4) Volume 6, part 4, Pilot Services, Vessel Traffic and Port 00/01
Operations. Asia and Australia

286(5) Volume 6, part 5, Pilot Services, Vessel Traffic and Port 00/01
Operations. Americas and Antarctica

288  Volume 8, Satellite Navigation Systems 00/01

289  Small Craft, U.K. and Mediterranean Incl. Azores and Canary 00/01
Islands

Admiralty Catalogues
NP Title Edition
109 Home Waters Catalogue 99

131 Catalogue of Admiralty Charts and other Hydrographic 01



Publications

Admiralty Nautical Almanac

NP

Title

The Nautical Almanac commercial edition

Brown's Nautical Almanac

Miscellaneous Admiralty Publications

NP
133A
234/1A
234
294
735

5011

Title

Chart correction log

Notices to Mariners Cumulative List

Notices to Mariners Annual Summary

How to correct your charts the Admiralty Way
IALA Maritime Buoyage

Symbols and Abbreviations

Edition
2000

2001

Edition
2/99
1/01
2001
97
5th/94

2/98



APPENDIX 3

LIST OF CIRCULARS OF THE DMS REQUIRED TO BE ON BOARD
CYPRUS FLAG VESSELS (AS AT THE DATE OF THE PRESENT
CIRCULAR)

CIRCULAR
NUMBER DATE SUBJECT
1/18 07/08/91 Obligation to report casualties, personal accidents, or serious
ilinesses
1/5 23/09/93 Piracy and Armed Robbery against ships
4/95 17/01/95 Cyprus Flag's requirements for GMDSS radio records

18/95 24/05/95 Use of Fishing vessels as cargo vessels
25/95 13/09/95 Guidelines for avoiding false distress alerts

26/95 05/10/95 Repairs during voyage and unauthorized repairs on ships under
the Cyprus flag

15/96 31/10/96 Oxygen analysis and gas detection equipment
3/97 13/01/97 Cargo Securing Manual

13/97 03/06/97 Pilotage of vessels by deep - sea pilots in the North Sea and
English Channel

15/97 17/06/97 "Dead stowaways on board Cyprus ships"

21/97 16/09/97 Program for the inspection of Cyprus ships by authorized
inspectors of Cyprus ships stationed at different major ports of
the world

22/97 27/11/97 Certificates of Competency recognized by the Government of
the Republic of Cyprus

9/98 16/03/98 Detention of Cyprus ships by Port State Control Authorities -
Actions to be taken in order to improve Performance

10/98 19/05/98 Garbage Management Plan - Regulation 9 of Annex V of
MARPOL 73/78

16/98 15/07/98 IMO Recommendations on the safe use of pesticides in ships

17/98 27/07/98 STCW - 1995 Amendments



19/98 06/10/98 GMDSS - Implementation

19/99 08/07/99 Fire Control & Life Saving Appliances Plans
21/99 05/08/99 International Safety Management Code - ISM
22/99 28/09/99 Mandatory Ship Reporting Systems

04/00 25/02/00 "Periodic Servicing of Launching Appliances and on - load
Release Gear" Reg. 20.11 of Chapter 111 of SOLAS 1974 as
amended

05/00 07/04/00 Introduction of the Harmonized System of Survey and
Certification (HSSC)

06/00 26/05/00 Periodical Inspection and Maintenance of Permanently installed
Fire Extinguishing Systems, Portable Fire Extinguishers and Air
Cylinders of Breathing Apparatus

11/00 21/11/00 Vandalism on Ocean Data Buoys

With respect to Appendix 2, Owners and Managers should take note of the list of BA
publications and obtain as appropriate or equivalent publications for their vessels for
the intended voyage as per the requirements of SOLAS 74, Chapter V, Regulation 20
as amended.

Note: Copies of the circulars of the Department of Merchant Shipping may be
downloaded from the Department” s website at: http://www.shipping.gov.cy.



http://www.shipping.gov.cy/

