List of Publications to be placed on board ships flying the Cyprus flag

Circular No. 8/2001 TEN 1/5 TEN 32/6/13 16 March 2001

All Owners, Managers and Representatives of Ships under the Cyprus Flag All Recognised and Authorised Classification Societies Inspectors of Cyprus Ships

Subject: List of Publications to be placed on board ships flying the Cyprus flag

Further to our circular 7/98 on the International Safety Management Code and the requirements of Regulation 20 Ch. V, SOLAS 74 as amended, this Administration requires all Cyprus flag ships to be provided with the publications listed in Appendixes 1 and 2 and the Circulars listed in Appendix 3.

The verification of the existence on board, of the required publications and circulars, should be considered as an additional requirement of the Cyprus flag with regard to the Safety Management System implemented on board Cyprus ships.

Should any of the publications listed in this Circular be amended, owners and Managers are obliged to substitute the publication in question with an updated edition.

S. S. Serghiou Director

cc:

- Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Communications and Works
- Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs
- Maritime Offices of the Department of Merchant Shipping abroad
- Diplomatic and Consular Missions of the Republic
- Honorary Consular Officers of the Republic
- Cyprus Shipping Council
- Cypriot Shipowners Association (Sea Rovers) Ltd
- Union of Cypriot Shipowners
- Cyprus Bar Association

APPENDIX 1

Applicable national and International Legislation

A. National Legislation (All ships)

- 1. The Merchant Shipping (Registration of Ships, Sales and Mortgages) Law 1963 to 1996
- 2. The Merchant Shipping (Masters and Seamen) Laws 1963 to 1997
- 3. The Merchant Shipping (Fees and Taxing Provisions) Law 1992 to 1995
- 4. The Merchant Shipping (Temporary Provisions) Law, 1974

(Please be advised that publication related to national legislation can be obtained from the Department of Merchant Shipping, Cyprus, the Maritime Offices of the Republic in Piraeus, London, Amsterdam, Hamburg and New York, or from owner's legal representatives (lawyers) in Cyprus or from the printing office of the Republic of Cyprus. The price is 10,00 CYP.)

B.Conventions (All ships)

- 1. International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea, 1974 as amended (SOLAS 74 as amended)
- 2. Convention on the International Regulations for Preventing Collisions at Sea 1972, as amended.(COLREGS 72 as amended)
- 3. Protocol of 1978 relating to the international Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships, 1973 as amended, Annexes I, II and V (MARPOL 73/78 as amended)
- 4. International Convention on Load Lines, 1966 (LL 1966)
- 5. International Convention on Standards of Training, Certification and Watch-keeping for Seafarers, 1978 as amended (STCW 1978 as amended)
- 6. International Convention on Tonnage Measurement of Ships, 1969 (Tonnage 1969)
- 7. Merchant Shipping (Minimum Standards) Convention 1976 (ILO Convention 147)

C. Regulations, Codes and Manuals

- 1. Radio Regulations (as defined in Regulation IV/2.1.11 SOLAS 74 as amended) or the Convention on the International Telecommunication Union and the Regulations thereto (all Ships)
- 2. International Medical Guide for ships (all Ships)
- 3. Recommendations on the Safe use of Pesticides in Ships (all ships)
- 4. Pocket Guide to cold Water Survival (all ships)
- 5. NAVTEX manual (all ships)
- 6. Merchant Ship Search and Rescue Manual (MERSAR Manual) (all ships)
- 7. IMO Search and Rescue Manual (IMOSAR Manual) (All ships)
- 8. International Safety NET Manual (all ships)

- 9. International maritime Dangerous Goods Code (for ships certified for the carriage of Dangerous Goods)
- 10. Medical First Aid Guide for use in Accidents involving Dangerous Goods (for ships certified for the carriage of Dangerous Goods)
- 11. Recommendation on the Safe Transport of Dangerous cargoes and related activities in port areas (where applicable)
- 12. Code for Safe Practice for Cargo Stowage and Securing (where applicable)
- 13. Code for the construction and equipment of Ships carrying Liquefied Gases in Bulk (where applicable)
- 14. International Code for the Construction and Equipment of Ships carrying Liquefied Gases in Bulk (where applicable)
- 15. Gas Carrier Code for existing ships (where applicable)
- 16. Code for the Construction and Equipment of Ships carrying Dangerous Chemicals in bulk (where applicable)
- 17. International Code for the Construction and equipment of ships carrying dangerous chemicals in Bulk (where applicable)
- 18. Code for Safe Practice for Solid Bulk Cargoes (BC Code) (where applicable)
- 19. International Grain Code (where applicable)
- 20. Code of Safe Practice for Ships Carrying Timber Deck Cargoes (where applicable)
- 21. Code of Safety for Dynamically supported Craft (where applicable)
- 22. Code for the Construction and Equipment of Mobile Offshore Drilling units (where applicable)

APPENDIX 2

Current British Admiralty Publications

Applicable Sailing Directions and Latest Supplements

<u>NP</u>	<u>Title</u>	Edition	<u>Suppl</u>
1.	Africa I	13th/82	7/99
2.	Africa II	12th/77	11/99
3.	Africa III	13th/80	9/97
4.	Southeast Alaska	6th/93	2/00
5.	South America I	13th/99	
6.	South America II	16th/93	2/99
7.	South America III	6th/87	5/99
7A	South America IV	2nd/83	7/99
8.	Pacific Coasts Central America and United States Atlantic	9th/95	1/98
9.	Antartic	5th/97	
10.	Arctic I	7th/85	6/97
11.	Arctic II	8th/96	
12.	Arctic III	6th/76	12/98
13.	Australia I	7th/92	2/97
14.	Australia II	7th/99	
16.	Australia III	8th/99	
17.	Australia V	7th/92	2/97
18.	Baltic I	11th/98	
19.	Baltic II	11th/98	
20.	Baltic III	8th/00	
21.	Bay of Bengal	10th/78	10/97
22.	Bay of Biscay	7th/98	
23.	Bering Sea and Strait	5th/80	10/00

24.	Black Sea	13th/00	
25.	British Columbia	10th/98	
26.	British Columbia II	7th/99	
27.	Channel (revised '88)	4th/99	
28.	Dover Strait	5th/00	
30.	China Sea I (revised '87)	4th/78	4/96
31.	China Sea II	5th/98	
32.	China Sea III	4th/82	7/98
33.	Philippine Islands	1st/78	11/00
34.	Indonesia II (revised '83)	2nd/99	
35.	Indonesia III	1st/80	9/96
36.	Indonesia I	3rd/99	
37.	West coast of England	14th/99	
38.	West Coast India	12th/98	
39.	South Indian Ocean	9th/90	4/99
40.	Irish Coast	14th/97	
41.	Japan I	7th/82	7/95
42A	Japan II	7th/79	9/97
42B	Japan III	7th/81	8/97
43.	South and East Coasts of Korea, East Coasts of Siberia and Sea of Okhotsk	6th/83	7/99
44.	Malacoa trait	6th/87	5/99
45.	Mediterranean I	10th/78	10/98
46.	Mediterranean II	10th/78	10/98
47.	Mediterranean III	10th/88	4/98
48.	Mediterranean IV	11th/00	
49.	Mediterranean V	7th/99	

50.	Newfoundland and Labrador	10th/78	10/96
51.	New Zealand	14th/87	5/98
52.	North Coast of Scotland	4th/00	
54.	North Sea (West)	5th/00	
55.	North Sea (East)	3th/00	
56.	Norway I	11th/00	
57A	Norway IIA	8th/79	10/99
57B	Norway IIB	8th/79	10/99
58A	Norway IIIA	6th/82	8/00
58B	Norway IIIB	6th/84	7/98
59.	Nova Scotia and Bay of Fundy	12th/91	3/00
60.	Pacific Islands I	10th/88	5/00
61.	Pacific Islands II	10th/84	6/97
62.	Pacific Islands III	10th/82	8/99
63.	Persian Gulf	12th/82	7/97
64.	Red Sea and Gulf of Aden (revised '87)	12th/80	5/98
65.	St. Lawrence	13th/87	5/99
66.	West Coast of Scotland	13th/98	
67.	West Coast Spain and Portugal	7th/99	
68.	East Coast United States I	9th/98	
69.	East Coast United States II	8th/99	
69A	East Coast Central America and Gulf of Mexico	2nd/93	2/99
70.	West Indies I	2nd/93	2/98
71.	West Indies II	13th/00	
72.	Southern Barents Sea and Beloye More	1st/96	1/99
150	Fisherman's Pilot (Peterhead to Lowerstoff)	1st/00	

100	Mariners Handbook	7th/99	
136	Ocean Passages of the World	4th/87	

List of Lights and Fog Signals

NP Title	Edition
74. Volume A	March 00
75. Volume B	March 00
76. Volume C	April 00
77. Volume D	June 00/01
78. Volume E	June 00/01
79. Volume F	July 00/01
80. Volume G	Aug 00/01
81. Volume H	Sept 00/01
82. Volume J	Dec 00
83. Volume K	Jan 01
84. Volume L	Feb 00

Tidal Publications

<u>NP</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Edition</u>
	Admiralty Tide Tables:	
164-0	1 Times of High Water Dover	01
201-0	Volume 1, United Kingdom and Ireland (including European Channel Ports)	01
202-0	Volume 2, Europe (Excluding United Kingdom and Ireland), Mediterranean Sea and Atlantic Ocean)	01
203-0	Volume 3, Indian Ocean and South China Sea (Including Tidal Stream Tables)	01
204-0	1 Volume 4, Pacific Ocean	01
209	Orkney and Shetland Islands	4/86

214	Persian Gulf	2/99
215	South-East Asia	1/79
217	Withdrawn	1/75
218	North Coast Ireland, West Coast Scotland	5/95
219	Portsmouth Harbour and approaches	2/91
220	Rosyth Harbour and approaches	2/91
221	Plymouth Harbour and approaches	2/91
222	Firth of Clyde and approaches	1/92
233	Dover Strait	3/95
249	Thames Estuary	2/85
250	English Channel	4/92
251	North Sea, Southern Part	3/76
252	North Sea, North-Western Part	3/75
253	North Sea, Eastern Part	1/78
256	Irish Sea and Bristol Channel	4/92
257	Approaches to Portland	3/73
264	Channel Islands, French Coast	5/93
265	France, West Coast	1/78
337	Solent and Adjacent Waters	4/93
Co-Tida	al Atlas:	
	Tidal Prediction <u>Software</u> :	
158	Tidecalc version 1.1	
158A	Tidecalc (area1-13) version 2.0/3.0/4.0)	
159A	Simplified Harmonic Method of Tidal prediction version 2.0	
160	Tidal Harmonic Constants 3/00	

List of Radio Signals

List of	Radio Signais		
<u>NP</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Edition</u>	
281(1)	Volume 1, part 1 Coast Radio Stations	00/01	
281(2)	Volume 1, part 2 Coast Radio Stations	00/01	
282	Volume 2, Radio Navigational Aids, Electronic Position Fixing Systems and Radio Time Signals	/00	
283(1)	Volume 3, part 1, Radio Weather Services, Navigational Warnings Europe, Africa and Asia	00/01	
283(2)	Volume 3, part 2, Radio Weather Services, Navigational Warnings Philippines, Australasia, The Americas, Greenland and Iceland	00/01	
284	Volume 4, Meteorological Observation Stations	00/01	
285	Volume 5, Global maritime Distress and Safety System (GMDSS)	00/01	
286(1)	Volume 6, part 1, Pilot Services, Vessel Traffic and Port Operations, United Kingdom and Ireland (incl. European channel Ports)	00/01	
286(2)	Volume 6, part 2, Pilot Services, Vessel Traffic and Ports Operations, Europe (excl. U.K., Ireland and Mediterranean)	00/01	
286(3)	Volume 6, part 3, Pilot Services, Vessel Traffic and Pilot operations. Mediterranean and Africa (including Persian Gulf)	00/01	
286(4)	Volume 6, part 4, Pilot Services, Vessel Traffic and Port Operations. Asia and Australia	00/01	
286(5)	Volume 6, part 5, Pilot Services, Vessel Traffic and Port Operations. Americas and Antarctica	00/01	
288	Volume 8, Satellite Navigation Systems	00/01	
<u>289</u>	Small Craft, U.K. and Mediterranean Incl. Azores and Canary Islands	00/01	
Admiralty Catalogues			
NP Title		<u>Edition</u>	
109 Ho	ome Waters Catalogue	99	
131 Ca	talogue of Admiralty Charts and other Hydrographic	01	

Publications

Admiralty Nautical Almanac

<u>NP</u>	Title	Edition
	The Nautical Almanac commercial edition	2000
	Brown's Nautical Almanac	2001

Miscellaneous Admiralty Publications

<u>NP</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Edition</u>
133A	Chart correction log	2/99
234/1A	Notices to Mariners Cumulative List	1/01
234	Notices to Mariners Annual Summary	2001
294	How to correct your charts the Admiralty Way	97
735	IALA Maritime Buoyage	5th/94
5011	Symbols and Abbreviations	2/98

APPENDIX 3

LIST OF CIRCULARS OF THE DMS REQUIRED TO BE ON BOARD CYPRUS FLAG VESSELS (AS AT THE DATE OF THE PRESENT CIRCULAR)

CIRCULAR

NUMBER DATE SUBJECT

1/18	07/08/91	Obligation to report casualties, personal accidents, or serious illnesses
1/5	23/09/93	Piracy and Armed Robbery against ships
4/95	17/01/95	Cyprus Flag's requirements for GMDSS radio records
18/95	24/05/95	Use of Fishing vessels as cargo vessels
25/95	13/09/95	Guidelines for avoiding false distress alerts
26/95	05/10/95	Repairs during voyage and unauthorized repairs on ships under the Cyprus flag
15/96	31/10/96	Oxygen analysis and gas detection equipment
3/97	13/01/97	Cargo Securing Manual
13/97	03/06/97	Pilotage of vessels by deep - sea pilots in the North Sea and English Channel
15/97	17/06/97	"Dead stowaways on board Cyprus ships"
21/97	16/09/97	Program for the inspection of Cyprus ships by authorized inspectors of Cyprus ships stationed at different major ports of the world
22/97	27/11/97	Certificates of Competency recognized by the Government of the Republic of Cyprus
9/98	16/03/98	Detention of Cyprus ships by Port State Control Authorities - Actions to be taken in order to improve Performance
10/98	19/05/98	Garbage Management Plan - Regulation 9 of Annex V of MARPOL 73/78
16/98	15/07/98	IMO Recommendations on the safe use of pesticides in ships
17/98	27/07/98	STCW - 1995 Amendments

19/98	06/10/98	GMDSS - Implementation
19/99	08/07/99	Fire Control & Life Saving Appliances Plans
21/99	05/08/99	International Safety Management Code - ISM
22/99	28/09/99	Mandatory Ship Reporting Systems
04/00		"Periodic Servicing of Launching Appliances and on - load Release Gear" Reg. 20.11 of Chapter III of SOLAS 1974 as amended
05/00		Introduction of the Harmonized System of Survey and Certification (HSSC)
06/00		Periodical Inspection and Maintenance of Permanently installed Fire Extinguishing Systems, Portable Fire Extinguishers and Air Cylinders of Breathing Apparatus
11/00	21/11/00	Vandalism on Ocean Data Buoys

With respect to Appendix 2, Owners and Managers should take note of the list of BA publications and obtain as appropriate or equivalent publications for their vessels for the intended voyage as per the requirements of SOLAS 74, Chapter V, Regulation 20 as amended.

Note: Copies of the circulars of the Department of Merchant Shipping may be downloaded from the Department's website at: http://www.shipping.gov.cy.